No.6 of 2019 is to 

grant an order of interim-injunction restraining the Respondent, its men, agents or 

affiliates from invoking and / or encashing the Performance Bank Guarantee dated 

12-10-2017 (Bank Guarantee No. 0753617BG0000139) for an amount of INR 

25,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Twenty Five Crores only) issued on behalf of the 

Petitioner to the Respondent and / or from levying any liquidated damages under 

clause 16 (b) of the Energy Purchase Agreement dated 16-10-2017 pending 

disposal of the main petition.   

5. Facts of the Case:-

[...]

change the location of the Project to Koothampoondi area, OttanchatramTaluk, 

Dindugal District due to constraints in purchase of land and right of way issues.   

6.8. The petitioner submitted a Performance Bank Guarantee dated 12-10-2017 

(No. 0753617BG0000139) for an amount of INR 25,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees 

Twenty Five Crores only) valid upto 20-10-2019 (“PBG”) at the rate of INR 

10,00,000 per MW as per clause 14 of the RfS. The PBG was submitted as a 

security against commissioning of the Project within 15 months of date of signing of  

the EPA, i.e. 15.01.2019. In case of failure to achieve the same, it was stated that

[...]

3,37,14,900 per bay) within 30 (thirty) days of receipt of the communication or the 

Petitioner may choose to construct the bays at its own cost at the Rasipalayam 

400/230 kV substation with payment of tentative establishment and supervision 

charges of INR 1,86,00,000 (Rupees One Crore Eighty Six Lakhs only) (at INR 

93,00,000 per bay).   

6.16. The petitioner has communicated its willingness to make payment, in 

respect of the same by way of communication dated 16-10-2018. Despite the 

same, the petitioner has neither received any confirmation regarding the

[...]

burden of ensuring that its consumers are not impacted by the failure of generators 

such as the petitioner herein to supply committed energy and the respondents 

cannot do this withoutthe performance bank guarantee.  

7.19. Regarding the allegations that the petitioner has paid a sum of 

Rs.25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Lakhs Only) under protest as required by the 

Registry, the petitioner cannot contest the same as any application or grievances 

made to the Commission shall be made by payment of the appropriate fees 

specified in the schedule to the Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission -

[...]

results have also been cross-verified by the Petitioner‟s internal team. Further, the 

Petitioner appointed an external advisor, AWS Truepower India, LLP, which has 

verified the results of the WRA conducted by Siemens-Gamesa.  

10.6. On 10.10.2017, the Petitioner made payment of Rs.1,50,000 (Rupees One 

Lakh Fifty Thousand Only) as charges for conducting the load flow study.  

10.7. On 12.10.2017, the Petitioner furnished a performance bank guarantee for 

an amount of Rs.25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crores Only) corresponding 

to Rs.10,00,000 (Rupees Ten Lakhs Only) per MW. Subsequently, on 16.10.2017, 

the Petitioner and 1st Respondent entered into an Energy Purchase Agreement for 

the establishment and development of the Project. Due to the bidding under SECI–

[...]

necessary factors, the petitioner finalized L& T Infrastructure Finance Company 

(“L&T”) to be its project lender.   

10.11. The Petitioner has already obtained financial closure inasmuch as it had 

made arrangements to contribute a sum of INR 406,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees 

Four Hundred and Six Crores Only) though its promoters and obtained financial 

arrangement confirmation for a sum of Rs.1,220,00,00,000 (Rupees One Thousand 

Two Hundred Twenty Crores Only) from L&T. The Petitioner presented a certificate 

dated 09.05.2018 from its Chartered Accountant, D.P.V.P and Co.

[...]

amended by the above proposals shall continue in force.  

13.4. Based on the proposal of the Petitioner for a reduction of 10 Paise on the 

originally proposed tariff rate of Rs.3.42 per unit, TANGEDCO will be saving an 

44 

estimated substantial sum of about Rs.150,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and 

Fifty Crores Only) for the EPA period of 25 years.  

14. Written Arguments filed on behalf of the Petitioner:- 

The petitioner in its written submission filed on 06-10-2020 has submitted as 

follows:- 

14.1. The Petitioner‟s parent company, Leap Green Energy Private Limited (“Leap